adjusted effective tax rates for both periods are due to larger benefits obtained in 2014 from releases of prior year tax reserves, favorable tax examination
resolutions, and state statutory tax rate reductions, partially offset by a 2015 benefit from an accounting method change.

Presentation of Pro Forma Information

Pro forma information is presented on the basis as if the acquisition of Cars.com had occurred on the first day of 2014. The pro forma financial
information is based on historical results of operations, adjusted for the allocation of the purchase price and other acquisition accounting adjustments, and is
not necessarily indicative of what our results would have been had we operated the business since the beginning of 2014. Pro forma adjustments for Cars.com
reflect depreciation expense and amortization of intangibles related to the fair value adjustments of the assets acquired and the alignment of accounting
policies for all acquisitions.

29

Reconciliations of Digital Segment revenues and expenses on an as reported basis to a pro forma basis for the second quarter and year-to-date periods in
2014 are below:

In thousands Second Quarter 2014  Year-to-Date 2014

 As reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments (a)  Pro Forma  As reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments (a)  Pro Forma

Digital operating revenue $ 194,381  $ 125,355  $ 319,736  $ 374,116  $ 248,052  $ 622,168

Digital operating expenses 158,686  117,537  276,223  314,597  234,273  548,870

Digital operating income $ 35,695  $ 7,818  $ 43,513  $ 59,519  $ 13,779  $ 73,298

(a) The pro forma adjustments include additions to revenue and expenses for the acquisition of Cars.com as if it had occurred on the first day of 2014. With the acquisition of Cars.com in the fourth
quarter of 2014, we began reporting intersegment eliminations separately. In addition, prior quarter intersegment eliminations that were previously reported within the Digital Segment were
adjusted on a pro forma basis to the new intersegment elimination line.

Digital Segment revenues on a pro forma basis increased 6% for the second quarter and 8% for the year-to-date period, driven mainly by strong organic